UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPACT OF BUDGET DEFICIT,
QUALITY OF GOVERNANCE AND
FINANCIAL INTEGRITY ON
ECONOMIC GROWTH: WELFARE
AND NON-WELFARE COUNTRIES

KAZI MUSA

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
(Financial Criminology)

Accounting Research Institute

October 2022



ABSTRACT

Government intervention is imperative in the market economic system due to market
failures, imperfection, pure public goods, and economic externalities. The impact of
budget deficit on economic growth is a puzzle in empirical and seminal literature. Since
budget deficit is crucial for the role of welfare and non-welfare countries, there is a
considerable research gap on how the budget deficit fund affects economic growth in
these countries. This study examines the direct impact of budget deficit on economic
growth, splitting the sample into welfare and non-welfare countries. Since the presence
of quality of governance (QoG) and financial integrity (FI) in the literature casts doubt
on the relationship between budget deficit and economic growth. Therefore, we
consider examining the direct impact of QoG and FI on economic growth and the
moderating role on the nexus between budget deficit and economic growth to see the
impacts in welfare and non-welfare countries. The study data are highly heterogeneous
panel data from 1990 to 2020. Therefore, we apply a newly developed econometric
model called panel Quantile Regression via Moment Conditions, considering the
quantile both in scale and location. Our empirical investigation shows that the budget
deficit promotes economic growth in overall sample countries. The comparative
analysis confirms that budget deficit promotes economic growth for welfare countries
while it impends for non-welfare countries. QoG augments economic growth in
different economic circumstances in all samples, while it plays a supportive moderating
role for non-welfare and combined sample. The FI has growth-enhancing effects in
welfare countries, while insignificantly fluctuating effects for the non-welfare and
combined sample and has mostly insignificant oscillating moderating roles. Therefore,
the study recommends that welfare countries pursue budget deficits, while non-welfare
countries should exercise caution until they have substantial QoG. QoG is also very
significant for non-welfare countries as well as for other samples, but excessively tight
regulations and rules of QoG and FI frequently slow down economic growth, which
policymakers should take into account when formulating policies on budget deficit,
QoQG, and financial integrity.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I wish to thank God for allowing me to embark on my Ph.D. program
and successfully complete this long, challenging, but interesting journey. My gratitude
and thanks go to my main supervisor Associate Professor Mayda Doctor Norli Ali, Co-
Supervisors Professor Doctor Jamaliah Said, and my advisor, Associate Professor
Doctor Kazi Sohag (Ural Federal University, Russia), for their continuous commitment
and endless support throughout my Ph.D. journey. This thesis will not be possible
without their masterly guidance, sacrifices and patience. Having such great supervisors
has been an interesting and unique experience for me, and I learned so much from each
one-off them, and thank you all for this wonderful opportunity.

My thank is also extended to Universiti Teknologi MARA for accepting me as an
international student and to the Accounting Research Institute (ARI) for the specific
doctoral program in Financial Criminology. I am also thankful to have financial support
from the Faculty of Accountancy UiTM and Accounting Research Institute (ARI)
through the research assistant program as well as the teaching assistant program. My
special appreciations go to my friends who have been there during the ups and downs
of my Ph.D. journey.

Special thanks to Doctor Naila Iram, who was forever willing to mentor me with
statistical analysis. You are simply the best to my cohorts, Doctor Darussalam, Doctor
Marhama, Inna Junaenah, Renato Sitompul, Nasir Sultan, and other juniors. My
gratitude also goes to the ARI management, who have always been supportive of me.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my loving parents — Kazi Rafikul Haque and Jaheda
Begum, for their support, doa, vision and determination to educate me and my other
siblings. To my sisters, brother-in-law, uncles, aunts, cousins, niece and nephew my
appreciation to all of you for always being there when I needed you the most. Without
your love, I would not have been able to handle all the challenges faced in completing
this Ph.D. For that, thank you very much.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
Background of The Study

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
L5
1.6

1.7

Statement of Problem

Research Questions

Research Objectives

Significance of the Study

Contributions of the Study

1.6.1
1.62
1.6.3
1.64
1.6.5
1.6.6

Contribution to Framework
Contribution to Measurement
Contribution to Theory
Contribution to Methodology
Contribution to Sample

Contribution to Policy

Organization of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22

Introduction

Economic Growth

221

Concept and Definition of Economic Growth

2.2.2 Economic Growth and Budget Deficit from Theoretical Debate

vi

Page

ii
iii

v

vi

xii

Xiv

11
17
17
17
18
19
19
20
20
21
22
22

24
24
24
25
26



23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.23 Economic Growth and Budget Deficit in Empirical Studies
2.2.4 Summary of Economic Growth

Relevance of Budget Deficit

2.3.1 Budget Deficit in Literature

2.3.2  Summary of Budget Deficit

Quality of Governance (QoG)

2.4.1 Concept and Definition of QoG

2.42 Previous Studies on QoG and Economic Growth

2.4.3 Summary of Quality of Governance

Financial Integrity

2.5.1 Concept and Definition of Financial Integrity

2.5.2 Previous Studies on Financial Integrity and Economic Growth
2.53 Summary of Financial Integrity

Control Variables

2.6.1 Trade Openness

2.6.2 Labour Force

2.6.3 Fixed Capital Formation

Study Sample Welfare and Non-Welfare Countries in Literature
2.7.1 Welfare Countries in Prior Studies

Summary of the Chapter

28
38
47
48
52
53
53
56
75
76
77
78
93
94
94
97
99

100

100

104

CHAPTER THREE: THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK AND HYPOTHESES

DEVELOPMENT
3.1  Introduction
3.2 Overview of Economic Growth Theory
3.3  Classical Economic Growth Theories
3.3.1 Harrod Growth Model
3.3.2 Domar Growth Model
3.3.3 Solow Growth Theory
3.3.4 Endogenous Growth Theory
3.3.5 Keynesian Growth Theory
3.3.6 Summary of Growth Theory
3.4  Theoretical Framework

3.4.1 Relevance of Keynesian Growth Theory in Framework
vii

105
105
105
106
107
107
107
108
109
110
111
112



