UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPACT OF BUDGET DEFICIT, QUALITY OF GOVERNANCE AND FINANCIAL INTEGRITY ON ECONOMIC GROWTH: WELFARE AND NON-WELFARE COUNTRIES

KAZI MUSA

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy** (Financial Criminology)

Accounting Research Institute

October 2022

ABSTRACT

Government intervention is imperative in the market economic system due to market failures, imperfection, pure public goods, and economic externalities. The impact of budget deficit on economic growth is a puzzle in empirical and seminal literature. Since budget deficit is crucial for the role of welfare and non-welfare countries, there is a considerable research gap on how the budget deficit fund affects economic growth in these countries. This study examines the direct impact of budget deficit on economic growth, splitting the sample into welfare and non-welfare countries. Since the presence of quality of governance (QoG) and financial integrity (FI) in the literature casts doubt on the relationship between budget deficit and economic growth. Therefore, we consider examining the direct impact of QoG and FI on economic growth and the moderating role on the nexus between budget deficit and economic growth to see the impacts in welfare and non-welfare countries. The study data are highly heterogeneous panel data from 1990 to 2020. Therefore, we apply a newly developed econometric model called panel Quantile Regression via Moment Conditions, considering the quantile both in scale and location. Our empirical investigation shows that the budget deficit promotes economic growth in overall sample countries. The comparative analysis confirms that budget deficit promotes economic growth for welfare countries while it impends for non-welfare countries. QoG augments economic growth in different economic circumstances in all samples, while it plays a supportive moderating role for non-welfare and combined sample. The FI has growth-enhancing effects in welfare countries, while insignificantly fluctuating effects for the non-welfare and combined sample and has mostly insignificant oscillating moderating roles. Therefore, the study recommends that welfare countries pursue budget deficits, while non-welfare countries should exercise caution until they have substantial QoG. QoG is also very significant for non-welfare countries as well as for other samples, but excessively tight regulations and rules of QoG and FI frequently slow down economic growth, which policymakers should take into account when formulating policies on budget deficit, QoG, and financial integrity.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I wish to thank God for allowing me to embark on my Ph.D. program and successfully complete this long, challenging, but interesting journey. My gratitude and thanks go to my main supervisor Associate Professor Mayda Doctor Norli Ali, Co-Supervisors Professor Doctor Jamaliah Said, and my advisor, Associate Professor Doctor Kazi Sohag (Ural Federal University, Russia), for their continuous commitment and endless support throughout my Ph.D. journey. This thesis will not be possible without their masterly guidance, sacrifices and patience. Having such great supervisors has been an interesting and unique experience for me, and I learned so much from each one-off them, and thank you all for this wonderful opportunity.

My thank is also extended to Universiti Teknologi MARA for accepting me as an international student and to the Accounting Research Institute (ARI) for the specific doctoral program in Financial Criminology. I am also thankful to have financial support from the Faculty of Accountancy UiTM and Accounting Research Institute (ARI) through the research assistant program as well as the teaching assistant program. My special appreciations go to my friends who have been there during the ups and downs of my Ph.D. journey.

Special thanks to Doctor Naila Iram, who was forever willing to mentor me with statistical analysis. You are simply the best to my cohorts, Doctor Darussalam, Doctor Marhama, Inna Junaenah, Renato Sitompul, Nasir Sultan, and other juniors. My gratitude also goes to the ARI management, who have always been supportive of me.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my loving parents – Kazi Rafikul Haque and Jaheda Begum, for their support, doa, vision and determination to educate me and my other siblings. To my sisters, brother-in-law, uncles, aunts, cousins, niece and nephew my appreciation to all of you for always being there when I needed you the most. Without your love, I would not have been able to handle all the challenges faced in completing this Ph.D. For that, thank you very much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page		
CON	IFIRM <i>A</i>	TION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii		
AUT	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION				
ABS	ABSTRACT				
ACK	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TAB	LE OF	CONTENTS	vi		
LIST	Γ OF TA	BLES	X		
LIST	OF FI	GURES	xii		
LIST	Γ OF AE	BBREVIATIONS	xiv		
СНА	APTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Backg	ground of The Study	1		
1.2	Staten	nent of Problem	11		
1.3	Research Questions		17		
1.4	Resea	rch Objectives	17		
1.5	Signif	icance of the Study	17		
1.6	Contributions of the Study				
	1.6.1	Contribution to Framework	19		
	1.6.2	Contribution to Measurement	19		
	1.6.3	Contribution to Theory	20		
	1.6.4	Contribution to Methodology	20		
	1.6.5	Contribution to Sample	21		
	1.6.6	Contribution to Policy	22		
1.7	Organ	ization of the Study	22		
СНА	APTER T	ΓWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	24		
2.1	Introd	uction	24		
2.2	Economic Growth				
	2.2.1	Concept and Definition of Economic Growth	25		
	2.2.2	Economic Growth and Budget Deficit from Theoretical Debate	26		

	2.2.3	Economic Growth and Budget Deficit in Empirical Studies	28	
	2.2.4	Summary of Economic Growth	38	
2.3	Relevance of Budget Deficit			
	2.3.1	Budget Deficit in Literature	48	
	2.3.2	Summary of Budget Deficit	52	
2.4	Quality of Governance (QoG)			
	2.4.1	Concept and Definition of QoG	53	
	2.4.2	Previous Studies on QoG and Economic Growth	56	
	2.4.3	Summary of Quality of Governance	75	
2.5	Financial Integrity			
	2.5.1	Concept and Definition of Financial Integrity	77	
	2.5.2	Previous Studies on Financial Integrity and Economic Growth	78	
	2.5.3	Summary of Financial Integrity	93	
2.6	Control Variables			
	2.6.1	Trade Openness	94	
	2.6.2	Labour Force	97	
	2.6.3	Fixed Capital Formation	99	
2.7	Study	Sample Welfare and Non-Welfare Countries in Literature	100	
	2.7.1	Welfare Countries in Prior Studies	100	
2.8	Summ	nary of the Chapter	104	
СНА	PTER	THREE: THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK AND HYPOTI	HESES	
DEV	ELOPN	IENT	105	
3.1	Introd	uction	105	
3.2	Overv	iew of Economic Growth Theory	105	
3.3	Classical Economic Growth Theories			
	3.3.1	Harrod Growth Model	107	
	3.3.2	Domar Growth Model	107	
	3.3.3	Solow Growth Theory	107	
	3.3.4	Endogenous Growth Theory	108	
	3.3.5	Keynesian Growth Theory	109	
	3.3.6	Summary of Growth Theory	110	
3.4	Theoretical Framework			
	3.4.1	Relevance of Keynesian Growth Theory in Framework	112	